Product/Process Change Notice - PCN 22_0013   Rev. -
Analog Devices, Inc.    One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887
This notice is to inform you of a change that will be made to certain ADI products (see Appendix A) that you may have purchased in the
last 2 years. Any inquiries or requests with this PCN (additional data or samples) must be sent to ADI within 30 days of
publication date. ADI contact information is listed below.
PCN Title: ADRF5547 ESD Sensitivity Specification and Data Sheet Change
Publication Date: 23-Mar-2022
Effectivity Date: 25-Jun-2022    (the earliest date that a customer could expect to receive changed material)

(CP-40-15)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
ADRF5547BCPZN −40°C to +105°C 40-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package [LFCSP] CP-40-15
ADRF5547BCPZN-R7 −40°C to +105°C 40-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package [LFCSP] CP-40-15
ADRF5547BCPZN-RL −40°C to +105°C 40-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package [LFCSP] CP-40-15
ADRF5547-EVALZ  Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
©2019–2022 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D20790-1/22(B)
Report Title:               ADRF5547 ESD Improvement
Qualification
Report Number:         19198
Revision:                      A
Date:                             14 March 2022
  Reliability Report: 19198
Page 2 of 6
Summary
This report documents the successful completion of the reliability qualification requirements
for the release of the ADRF5547 ESD improved product in a 40-LFCSP package. The
ADRF5547 is a two channel 5G RF Front End MCM.
Table 1: ADRF5547 Product Characteristics
Die/Fab
Die Id Die 1 Die 2 Die 3 Die 4
Die Size
(mm)
2.11 x 1.89 1.27 x 1.07 2.11 x 1.89 1.27 x 1.07
Wafer
Fabrication
Process
0.18µm
CMOS
0.25µm
GaAs
pHEMT
0.18µm
CMOS
0.25µm
GaAs
pHEMT
Package/Assembly
Package 40-LFCSP
Body Size (mm) 6.00 x 6.00 x 0.95
Molding Compound Epoxy
Die Attach Conductive Epoxy
Moisture Sensitivity Level 3
Maximum Peak Reflow Temperature (°C) 260
  Reliability Report: 19198
Page 3 of 6
Description / Results of Tests Performed
Tables 2 through 4 provide a description of the qualification tests conducted and the associated
test results for products manufactured on the same technologies as described in Table 1. All
devices were electrically tested before and after each stress. Any device that did not meet all
electrical data sheet limits following stressing would be considered a valid (stress-attributable)
failure unless there was conclusive evidence to indicate otherwise.
Table 2: LFCSP Package Qualification Test Results
Test Name Specification Conditions Device Lot #
Sample
Size
Qty.
Failures
High Temperature Storage
Life (HTSL)
JESD22-
A103
150°C
1000 Hours
ADRF5545 Q14706.6 45 0